EX9080R User Manual Rev:A.2       1
1. ITRODUCTION………………………………….....…….…..….…P3
1.1  Pin Assignment ………………………………….………...…........P4
1.2  Specifications…….…………………………..….………..………..P5
1.3  Block Diagram……..…………………………….………….……..P6
1.4  Application Wiring…………………………………..……………P7
1.4.1 Output Drive SSR or Other Load….………...…………………..P7
1.4.2 Frequency Input…..……………………………………………….P8

Response: Valid Command:    !AATTCCFF
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
TT     type code of module
CC     baudrate code of module
FF     data format of module
Example:
Command: $012  Receive: !01500600
Read address 01 status, return counter mode, 9600bps, no checksum
Command: $022  Receive: !02510700
Read address 02 status, return frequency, 19200bps, no checksum
EX9080R User Manual Rev:A.2       23
2.10 $AAF
Description: Read Firmware Version
Syntax:  $AAF[CHK](cr)
$     delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
F     command for read firmware version
Response: Valid Command:    !AA(Data)
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
(Data)    firmware version of module
Example:
Command: $01F  Receive: !01R1.4
Read address 01 firmware version, return version R1.4.
Command: $01F  Receive: !01A1.4
Read address 01 firmware version, return version A1.4.
EX9080R User Manual Rev:A.2       24
2.11 $AAM
Description: Read Module Name
Syntax:  $AAM[CHK](cr)
$     delimiter character
AA   address of reading/response module(00 to FF)
M    command for read module name
Response: Valid Command:    !AA(Data)
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
(Data)    Name of module
Example:
Command: $01M  Receive: !019021
Read address 01 module name, return name 9021.
Command: $03M  Receive: !029024
Read address 03 module name, return name 9024
EX9080R User Manual Rev:A.2       25
2.12 ~AAAS
Description: Set counter alarm mode.
Syntax:  ~AAAS[CHK](cr)
~     delimiter character
AA   address of setting/response module(00 to FF)
S     0 = alarm mode 0.
      1 = alarm mode 1.
Response: Valid Command:    !AA
         Invalid Command:   ?AA
Example:
Command: ~01A0  Receive: !01
Set alarm mode = 0
Command: ~02A1  Receive: !02
Set alarm mode = 1
EX9080R User Manual Rev:A.2       26
2.13 $AA6N
Description: Reset counter 0 or counter 1 to the preset value & clear the overflow
flag.
Syntax:  $AA6N[CHK](cr)
$     delimiter character
AA   address of setting/response module(00 to FF)
N     0 = counter 0
      1 = counter 1
Response: Valid Command:    !AA